Central University of Punjab
Bathinda

MINUTES -

~ CENTRAL
UNIVERSITY
OF PUNJAB

17" Meeting
of the

FINANCE COMMITTEE

29t March 2017



Contents

Particulars Page No.
1-6
MINUTES
ANNEXURES
Annexure-17.1 Email dated 29t March 2017 from DS (Finance), MHRD 7
Annexure-17.2 |.Comments of MHRD; email dated 10t March 2017 8-11
Annexure-17.3 Approval of BAC; Abstract of Cost; Rate Conformity Certificate 12-18
for construction of remaining portion of the half side (left
hand side) of main entrance corridor
Annexure-17.4 | Recommendations of BAC for renovation of existing Hall No. 19-21
8 at City Campus to accommodate girl students in hostel
Annexure-17.5 Abstract of Cost as per UGC guidelines for renovation of 22-24
existing Hall No. 8 at City Campus
Annexure-17.6 Recommendations of the Internal Committee for purchase of 25-20
hi-end equipment
Annexure-17.7 Recommendations of the External Experts Committee for 27-34

purchase of hi-end equipment




MINUTES of the SEVENTEENTH MEETING
of the FINANCE COMMITTEE
held at INSA, New Delhi on 29t March 2017

The Seventeenth (17t) Meeting of the Finance Committee was held on 29 March 2017
at 11:00 a.m. in the Board Room, Indian National Science Academy (INSA), New Delhi.

The following members attended the meeting:

1. Prof. R.K Kolhi, Vice Chancellor : Vice Chancellor & Chairman

2. Prof. 5.5. Chahal : Member

3. Prof. AK. Mohapatra : Member

4, Sh.D.R.K.Rao : Nominee of Joint Secretary (CU&L)MHRD
Deputy Secretary, MHRD

5. Sh.V. Talreja ; Nominee of Joint Secretary (CU), UGC
Section Officer, UGC

6. Prof. P. Ramarao : Member

7. Prof. Jagdeep Singh : Registrar (Special Invitee)

8. Sh, Ajit Singh : Finance Officer & Secretary

The Chairman formally welcomed the members of the Finance Committee and
thanked them for sparing their valuable time from their busy schedules to attend
the urgent 17" meeting of the Finance Committee at such a short notice.

The Chairman initiated the proceedings by requesting the Secretary te present the
agenda items in sequence.

Item:FC:17:2017:1

To confirm the minutes if the 16™ Meeting of Finance Committee held on 17%
March 2017,

The Secretary apprised the members that the draft minutes of the 16 meeting
of the Finance Committee were circulated to all the members of the Finance
Committee on 20t March 2017.

The Deputy Secretary (Finance) Department of Higher Education, MHRD vide
his email dated 29th March 2017 (Annexure-17.1) submitted that minutes in
respect of Agenda Item 10, 11 and 21 are not approved. The comments of MHRD
vide email dated 10t March 2017 (Annexure-17.2) were reiterated which are
as reproduced below:

FC:16:10: To consider the term and conditions for appointment of Arbitrator of
CUPB. Matter may be referred to UGC/MHRD for advice.

Comments of MHRD: Such open ended proposal without specific detail can not
be supported.

In 16 FC meeting, “The Finance Committee considered the terms and
conditions for appointment of arbitrator and RESOLVED to take
recommendations of an appropriate authority like Ministry of Law and Justice,
into consideration before finalizing the terms and conditions for such

appointrent.”



This item is in concurrence with observations of MHRD.
FC:16:11: To consider the amenities/facilities for the officials of the University.

Comments of MHRD: Such open ended proposal without specific detail can not
be supported. .

In 16" FC meeting, "The Finance Committee considered the agenda item and
RESOLVED to«ecommend this agenda item to EC after specific Ordinances are
framed by the University. These should preferably be in line with the Mode]
Ordinances of April 2002."

Again, this item is in concurrence with comments received from MHRD,

FC:16:21: To consider the minutes of the 35t meeting of the Building Advisory
Committee held on 15t February, 2017.

Comments of MHRD: There is no clarity in the proposal is not supported.

In 16" FC meeting, “The Finance Committee considered the agenda item and
KESULVELD Lo rulily the recommendations of the Duilding Advisury Coluilles
given in its 35t meeting, in light of the advice of FC.”

The resolves of 35% BAC which had financial implications were considered
separately and are again put up for consideration of FC in the current meeting
along with supporting recommendations of the BAC (36t meeting), Abstract of
Cost and Rate Conformity Certificate as per UGC norms. Further, as such the
minutes of 35t BAC were approved by FC in its 16™" meeting,

RESOLVE

The Finance Committee unanimously RESOLVED to confirm the minutes of the
16" Meeting of Finance Committee held on 17" March 2017 with incorporation
of above comments of MHRD.

Item:FC:17:2017:2

To note the Actions Taken Report (ATR) on the decisions of 16t Meeting of
Finance Committee held on 17t March 2017,

The Secretary informed that the 16t Meeting of Finance Committee was held on
17th March 2017.

The current meeting of FC on 29™ March 2017, is an urgent meeting primarily to
consider the Items deferred in the last meeting (17 March), with a short gap in
between the two meetings.

The Chairman recommended that the Action Taken Report of the 16t meeting
along with that of 17" meeting will be placed together in the 18t meeting of the
Finance Committee.



L o
=T :a'\_r}! T k4
=T i = =4 B o

The Finance Committee, unanimously RESOLVED, to approve putting up of the
Action Taken Report (ATR) on the decisions taken by it in its 16t Meeting held
on 17t March 2017 along with ATR of the 17% meeting held on 29% March 2017,
in the next meeting of FC.

Item:FC:17:2017:3

To consider and approve the construction of the missing portion of the half side
of the approach road from main gate to the Academic Block at the main campus
at an estimated cost of Rs. 4.96 Crore.

The Secretary informed that Building Advisory Committee in its 35% meeting
considered that the left hand side of the entrance corridor (650 mtr) stands
already constructed. Due to paucity of funds, a portion of the required road up
to Academic Block was not taken in hand at that time. Now this remaining
portion is to be completed to make the University operational. Only left hand
side road of the remaining portion of main entrance corridor between the
Academic Block and already constructed entrance corridor is to be constructed,
for the completion of Phase - 1A at an estimated cost of Rs. 4.96 crores.

The FC considered the same in the 16" meeting and was of the view that the
recommendation is not supported with mandatory Abstract Cost Performa, Rate
Confirmatory Certificate, and other supporting documents as per the guidelines
issued by the UGC, hence the decision cannot be taken as such in absence of
these documents. It was clarified that the documents had already been prepared
but could not be made available at the venue of the meeting in Mohali.

The BAC in its 36t meeting considered the detailed estimate based on DSR-
2016 rates as prepared and submitted by Architect. The Committee
unanimously approved the Abstract of Cost and Rate Conformity Certificate as
per UGC norms for the construction of remaining portion of the half side (left
hand side) of main entrance corridor between Academic Block and main
entrance for the completion of Phase -1A works at an estimated cost of Rs. 4.56
Crores (Annexure-17.3)

The Secretary also added that the construction of second half (right hand side)
of the road will be taken up later and the same will be put up separately for the
consideration and approval of the Finance Committee.

RESOLVE

The Finance Committee, after due deliberations, RESOLVED to approve the
recommendations of the Building Advisory Committee regarding construction of
remaining portion of the half side of the approach road from main gate to the
Academic Block at the Main Campus at an estimated cost of Rs. 4.96 Crores.



ltem No:FC:17:2017:4

To consider renovation of existing Hall No. 8 at City Campus to accommodate girl
students in hostel.

The Secretary informed that the University has to make admissions for the
forthcoming session 2017-18. As promised to the Ministry, it is planned to
increase the intake of the students in the current year.

At present, the university has hostel facility of approximately 450 boys and 300
girls. In the forthcoming session, ahont 250 more girl students are expected to
talce admission in the university programmes. Approximately 117 girls are lilely
to vacate the hostels by the end of the current session after completing their
academic courses. Keeping in view the admission trends of the last year as well
as likelihood of introduction of two new courses, the additional demand for
hostel accommodation for girls is projected.as 113 approximately.

The Main Campus of the University is under construction and the University had
the expectations that the hostels and academic block will be ready betore the
start of coming session (2017-18). However, as per email received from our
PMC, EIL Ltd, they have showm their inahility to complete the hnstel ncenpation
by July 2017. The same has been verified by the site visit by University Otficials
also.

The Chairman added that the University has students from 26 states. Many of
them do not know Punjabi, the local language. Further, the transit campus of the
University is on the outskirts of the city and there is menace of drug addiction
and eve teasing in the close vicinity of the University. Keeping in view the safety
and security of girl students, they should be provided accommodation within
the campus itself.

The Secretary informed that the University proposes to renovate a hall available
with University as porta hostel for meeting the additional requirement for
lodging girl students. The necessary area for construction has been marked
where floor and roof already exist. The University proposes to construct only
partitions and bathrooms. The approximate expenditure for construction of the
porta type hostel is Rs. 66.00 lakhs + contingencies (3%) + Statuary Taxes extra.
The University will recover, out of this expenditure, up to Rs. 28.2 lakhs as
hostel rent. Further, the porta hostels can be dismantled and taken to the new
campus. This movement of the hostels will save over Rs. 46 lakhs out of the total
amount that will be spent on these hostels. Hence, there is no loss if the
University renovates the hall into porta hostels to meet with the additional
hostel requirement for girls’ students.

The FC considered this [tem in its 16™ meeting and deferred it as it needed
recommendations of BAC and details of Abstract of Cost of Construction,

The above said proposal was presented to Building Advisory Committee in its
36" Meeting on 227 March, 2017. The recommendations of BAC were
presented to FC as placed at Annexure-17.4. The drawings along with Abstract
of Cost as per UGC guidelines are placed at Annexure-17.5



RESOLVE
The Finance Committee, after due deliberations, RESOLVED to approve

renovation of existing Hall - No. 8 inte porta hostel at City Campus to
accommodate girl students.

ltem No:FC:17:2017:5

To note the purchase of NMR Spectrometer and Powder X-Ray Diffractometer.

The Secretary intormed that the UGC has sanclioned Rs. 10 crores f{or Lhe
purchase of hi-end equipment, The purchase process for NMR and Powder X-
Ray Diffractometer has already been completed and was presented before the
Finance Committee in its 16t meeting.

The Committee was informed that the technical bids of above two listed
equipment have been evaluated by the internal committee and also by the
external experts. Though the Item was supported by the recommendations of
the Internal Contmillee as placed al Annexure-17.6 Uie ecomendalions ol the
external experts given in their meeting held on 7" March 2017 were wanting.

‘I'lie same were already prepared but not available at the venue of the meeting in
Mohali.

The Secretary further informed that the purchase process of LC-M5/MS is in the
tendering phase,

Since the FC has deferred the Item due to non-presenting of the
recommendations of External Experts, the purchase procedure and the

recommendations of the External Experts were presented before FC in current
meeting as placed at Annexure-17.7.

The FC discussed the matter in detail and recommended that as the allocated
grant was sanctioned in XII Plan, therefore, the order must be placed for the
purchase by 315 March 2017.

The Chairman apprised that the purchase procedure as per UGC guidelines/Gol
instructions/ Instruction of GFR, though almost finalized, involves minute
technical details as the equipment are Hi-end and specialized. It is not advisable
to finalize the purchase within a day and rush the purchase order. This may lead
to many unintended mistakes. It was also argued that the 12t Five Year Plan is
expected to be extended by at least a year, as per the last Plans

The FC advised the University to seek some time beyond 31 March 2017, up to
a maximum of six months, to finalize and complete the purchase process for the

three Hi-end equipment as already approved by the UGC, so that the additional
grant already allocated does not lapse.

RESOLVE

The Finance Committee, unanimously RESOLVED, that the University may seek
special permission of extension from UGC beyond 315 March 2017, up to a
maximum of six month, to finalize and complete the purchase process for NMR
Spectrometer, Powder X-Ray Diffractrometer and LC-MS/MS.



Iltem No:FC:17:2017:6

Fixing the date of the next meeting of the Finance Committee,

RESOLVE

The Finance Committee authorized the Vice Chaneelior to fix the date of the next
meeting as per requirement.

i

The meeting ended with thanks to the Chair.

AjitSingh
Finance Officer &Secretary,
| Finance Committee

Minutes Approved

]

“--'\.

k -

o .
e e

- |
Prof. R.K. Kohli

Vice Chancellor & Chairman,
Finance Committee




CUPBMeeting Section <cupbmeetings@gmail.com>

Minutes of the 17th Meeting of Finance Committee of Central University of Punjab,
held on 17.3.2017

Fazal Mahmood <mahmood.fazal@nic.in> 29 March 2017 at 11:25
To: cupbmeetings@gmail.com 3
. 1 Aruexcwon - ’Lg

The minutes for the above mentioned meeting of FC have been gone through.

The minutes in respect of Agenda Items 10, 11 and 21 are not supported. Our comments sent vide letter dated 9-8/2016
IFD dated 10.3.2017 are reiterated. The minutes may be revised, accordingly.

Regards,

Fazal Mahmood

Deputy Secretary (Finance),

Deparimenl of Higher Education, Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Room No. 101A, D - Wing, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi - 110001

Telephone ( Office) 1101 11 23387061

Mobile: +91- 9818251449



regard.. .

the meeting and should alsg be suitably incorporatad in thfe minuytes.

FAX No 3687854135

F.N0/S-B/2016.1FD
Government of indja
Ministry of Human Resource Development
(Department of Higher Education)

T

5 b &

shiastri Bhawan, Mew Deihi
Dated 10" March, 2017
The Finance Officer & ~efretary (FCL.
Central University of Funjab,
City Campus, Mianss Road,
Bathinda - 151001

Funjah,
Subject: bl Meeting of the Finance Lommittee ! of Central Univarsify..pafulﬁmunjah
scheduled to be held on 17 March, 2017 at Commlttee Raom, H3ER, MWohali.
e |
Sir, '

SR il

Reference is invited to your letter No.CUPB/CC/ 17/FC/a0a4 datedﬂzﬂiﬂi.ﬁlﬂ? an

the subject mentioned above,

: '1-3:; ' Due to exigencies of work, IS&FA, MHRD, will nat be able to attend the Finance

“ommittee meeling, Therefore, requisite leave of absence may piease be granied in this

| ; o Ty e A1 5

o EF.urthEr, the comments of MHRD, on the Agenda Items for the FC meetfﬁrg; cls

enclosed (an nexurel. It is requested that these Comments may be taken on record during

4, Further, these comments of MHRD are not to b taken .;;_].l_.:':jF_]a.giﬁllﬁ%v:Egy_ﬁmr;_!fh A
Finance Committee meeting, r e L;@
5. 1his issues with the approval of JS&F A

- H —

(Arun’ i_ymar}
Under Secretary to the Govt, of india _
Encl : Az above. AL
Copy for information 12 Prof, R.K. Kolhi, Vice Chancellor & Chairman (FC), Centrsi
University of Punjab, City Campus, Mansa Road, Bathindg — 151001, Punjap,




MAy =103 -_F‘I'1I_ T16:56 From:

Comments on the Agenda Points for the 17" Meeting of Finance Committee off Central

Toi@164 2864111 P2

An_nexure

University of Punjab scheduled to be held on 17" March, 2017 at lISER, Mohals,

SLNo

Agenda

FC:1::1

. i = Al _|
To confirm the minutes of the 5%

Meeting of Finance Committee
held on 26™ September, 2016.

FC:16: 2

To accept the Actions Taken |
Report (ATR} on the Decisions of

15™  Meeting  of  Finance

Committee  held 26"

September, 2016,

o

| FC:16: 3

T consider the report on fﬁé
progress of the University by the

Vice-Chancellor.

FC:16: 4

To consider the service benefits |
for regular employees.

Comments

ey

Minutes m:ﬂ-r_ ‘be confirmed subject 1o s%rlct
compliance of University Act/Statutes, Governnmieni
of India instructions/guidelines as well as tlaose
issued by UGC and CVC, as applicable,

N e e o

As above,

i | ik e —— .

|"'|;|1;'.'l- commaents,

= 5 ———

The proposal is not supported, at this stage,
Employees of Central University of Punjab are not
Central Gowvt. employees. A sell contai ned
proposal may be forwarded to UGC/MHRD for

consideratlon/advice,

FC:16::5

To consider the proceedings of the
committee constituted for grant
of non-compounded increments

1o faculty.

be
be

Not supported. The Agenda item should
withdrawn. Such agenda items should not
braught before the Finance Committee.

FC:16: 6

To consider the gu]deli‘neé for
awarding Cumulative Professional
Allowance.

be
he

Not supported. The Agenda item should
withdrawn, Such agenda items should not
brought before the Finance Committes.

L

FC16:7

‘To consider the Budget Estimates

of the University for the year
2017-18.

Subject to the condition that the ‘estimates are
based on a realistic assessment of requirement of
funds for the University and also subject to
availability of funds with UGC, the proposal may be

recommended for approval,

FC:16:8

To consider the requirement of
additional buildings amounting Rs.
318 Crores to complete the
construction work of phase-1 of
Main Campus, Ghudda.

Not supperted for approval. The University still in
project mode and ceilings of funding as per the

cabinet approval will apply.

Contd/..



MAER-10:201 7 16:56 From:

To:0164 PEGA111 o,y

S L ——

—

FC:16:9

To consider and “appr"u;r't': the
prauiﬂ:ms‘ for the remaining
portion of the main entrance
corridor between Academic Block
and already constructed left hand
side portion of the main entrance
corridor for the completion of
phase-1 A at an estimated cost of

Rs5.4,59 crore.

FC:16: 10

To consider the terms and

conditions for appointment of
Arbitrator of CUPB.

FC:16: 11

To conslder the
amenities/facilities for the officials
of the University

As above.

o meie 7 ]

Matter may be referred to UGE/MHRD for acdvice.
Such open ended proposal without specific deatails

cap not be supported,

— e

ﬁ.ﬁ_abﬂuﬂ.

FC:16::17

To consider the represi:ntatinn of

faculty of the University on light of
letter dated 13" February, 2017 of
MHRD.

applicabie, should be made forthwith and an A<tion
Taken Report should be submitted in the nAext
meeting of Finance Committee, without fall.

FC-16: 13

To guide on the exemption Service
Tax to the Central University of
Punjab.

“Matter may be referred to LJJ.'S'.'E;Ir MHRD.

FC16:14

To consider annual fee and funds
of various programmes of the
University for the academic
session 2017-18.

FC16:15

FC-16:16

To ratify the paim&ﬁt to E'ngineers'

India Limited [EIL) for the project
Management Consultancy
Services of Rs.32,57,489/-

Mav_ be discussed in detail in the Finance |

Committee meeting.

o ratify the payﬁ'lent o M/s

KSMB & Sons for extra item of
clearance of shrubs and grasses
ete. amounting Rs.6,52,700/-

FC:16:17

To "ratiﬁ,- the pavmérit_ of Rs.
40,96,551/- to Pradeep Sachdeva
Design Assoclates.

-do-

FC-16:18

To ratify the payment of Eﬁ"cmre
in ESCROW account of CUPB & EIL
for making running bill payments
of the contractor.

-do-

e



JHAR=1 8- cBlT 16:56 From:

=

I FC:16:19

e ey

e gy

To ratify the rninuh‘:ﬂ‘_sf'-_aﬂ'
meeting of the Bullding Advisory
Committee  along  with  the
abstract cost of the building
projects, in the prescribed formats
of UGC, held on 11" Navember,

2016

FC:16:20

To rati'ﬁ' the F‘I.'H'nLITE; of the 34"
Meeting of the Building Advisory
Committee held on 7" December,
2016.

e e s e s

TotO164 2854111 =L

e TR ——— g e

-do-

; '-dn-

=

FC:16-21

TE;HEDHSEEIEH the minutes of the
35" Meeting of the Building
Advisory Committee held on 15"
February, 2017,

There is nio clarity in the proposal, The prapessal fs
not supported.

| ECr16:22

To consider and “guide  the
purchase of 600 MHz NMR
spectrometer and Power X-Ray
Diffractometer,

FC:16:23

To fix the date of the next meeting
of the Finance Committee.

The -a'igem:ia item should be withdrawn. There 5 no |
clarity with regard to cost and availability of funds.
Further, such proposals for procurement of
"Goods” should be strictly regulated as pes the
relevant provisions of GFRs and CVC guidelines and
University should procure the items at fte own

level, accordingly.

-

No comments.

=i

L L

I



el Cendiral v ity of Punjab

i

e F

L

'Y

el gl 1A igc el

/ﬂ:r,vﬁezvﬁﬁ -17.3 ]

PART MINUTES OF THE
THIRTY SIXTH MEETING OF THE BUILDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
HELD AT CITY CAMPUS ON 22™ MARCH, 2017 AT 1500 HRS

he Thirty Sixth Meeting of the Building Advisory Committee was held on 22™ March, 2017
at Lity Lampus of Cenlral University of Punjab, Bathinda,

ltem: BAC: 36:2017:6

To consider and approve the abstract of cost as per UGC guidelines for the
Construction of remaining portion of the half side (left hand side) of main
entrance corridor between Academic Block and Main Fntrance Corridor for
the completion of Phase -1A works at an estimated cost of Rs. 4.96 Crore. The
construction of second half (Right hand side) of the road will be taken up later.

Lhe Bulldimg Advisory Committee in its 35" meeting considered and approved
the construction ol left hand side road of the remaining portion of main
entrance carridor between the Academic Block and already constructed
entrance corridor Tur the completion of Phase 1A at an estimated cost of Iis.

A4.96 crores

The detailed estimate based on DSR- 2016 rates as prepared and submitted by
Architect (Annexure- 36.6) was deliberated by the Committee. On the basis of
this drawing and estimate Annexure — 36.6 (i), abstract of cost as per UGC
puidelines was unanimously approved by the Committee.

Resolve:

The Committee unanimously approved the Abstract of Cost, Rate Conformity Certificate
and Certification as per UGC norms for the Construction of remaining portion of the half
side (left hand side) of main entrance corridor between Academic Block and Main
Entrance Corridor for the completion of Phase -1A works at an estimated cost of Rs. 4.96
Crores Annexure — 36.6 (i). The construction of second half (Right hand side) of the road
will be taken up later. The same is to be put up to Finance comimitlee lor linal approval.

Item No: BAC: 36:2017:7-

To consider the proposed Renovation of existing Hall No.8 for converting it
into Girl Hostel to accommodate 168 students at the City Campus of Central
University of Punjab, Bathinda for increasing the intake of students at the

city campus of the university for session 2017-185.

The details of the proposed Renovation of existing Hall No.8 for converting it
into Girl Hostel to accommodate 168 students at the City Campus of Central
University of Punjab, Bathinda for increasing the intake of students at the city
Canipus ol Lhe university for session 2017-18 was deliberated in delail and the

Minutes — 36" Mee ting of Building Advisory Committee

12

L



SEIE E'i'-:-”ﬁlﬂ iﬁwﬁamﬁ‘a‘

F
ward  Loendral University of Punjab

Committee unanimously approved the plan, Abstract of Cost, Rate Conformity
Certificate and Certification as per UGC norms {Annexure = 36.7).

Fesolve:

The Committee unanimously approved the plan, Abstract of Cost, Rate Conformity
Certificate and Certification as per UGC norms for the Renovation of existing Hall No.8 for
converting it into Girl Hostel to accommodate 168 students at the City Campus of Central
University of Punjab, Bathinda for increasing the intake of students at the city campus of
' the university for session 2017-18 at an estimated cost of Rs. 0.68 Crores Annexure — 36.7.

The same is to be put up to Finance committee for final approval.
s

Minutes = 36 : Meeting of Building Advisory Committee

1% .



5 ' 2

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
BAHADURSHAT SHAHZAFAR MARG

NEW DELHI - 110022

DOCUMENTS REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL OF BUILDING PROJECTS.

I. Mame of'the University/College : Central University of Punjab, Bathinda

2. Name of the Building Project  : Construction of remaining portion half side (left hand side) of
main entrance corridor between Academic Block and already
constructed Left Hand Side ol Main Entrance Corridor.

Abstract ol Cust

(a) Total Plinth area provided in the plans  : W.A. (Road Work)
(b) Total built up area provided in the plans : 10810 sq. meter

ki

(¢) Cost per Sq. meler . Rs, 4246/- B
[ S. No. | Item Amount (Rs. in
A Crore) |
L Cast of Civil Works (as per schedule of DSR 2016 rates) 4.06
2 Internal Water supply & Sanitation NIL
3 External services | 0.40
4 Add Contingencies (3%) 0.13
5 | Add Architect & PMC Fee (8%) | S § 0.37
6 Clerk of works, if appointed . i i NIL
7 “Total estimated cost ; 4.96
‘-;:.-
Mole: i

|. The above said cost mentioned at sr. no. 7 is excluding the statuary taxes.

Signature
. Engineer/Architect
Eﬁl‘gﬁ'&m Sagar
Engineer

Central University of Punjab
Bathinda

Iy @ .



L mavss ol omes) NOILD3S GVOH TWOIDAL
e o - - St — = Tl e il L e e e
W2 - 00 - 203 o EEEE
- x vt ey S o ERdeseRel v
o i | .,m...ﬁ;ﬁr%t%m_?r . il
e T O T e Sale W WAL

P
! 1 ; iy B
n = N = R r, s MR, poEm; - o [ Ll . - . r ==
¥ £ v e S S e 5 e SR R e g ik i
s e -1 T P a P
k. s L e b M e s P e " S Z _ - e R PR
: o o L e e et T I R B e s s T e LI ML e
“ A T v ihige = a2 w1l -r 3 ’ s,
B g A i T s e o T e et = St : =% =
= = ]
i s - — r ] i I
& | ] _ g
i L

SOOLETEE - :

u -
ik 4 Ak AL N1
I.I_u_l Ll 1RSI SRk
]
..._.IT._. T
el
L Ll

A TR Ll D iy

FEGDZ+ ="'
RIDS0Z+= T

Wo'oL+«="13 ",
WOEgZ- = T w‘
5998 3
SRITOL N

't v S VHO T WO TR LResTakAE 0 T T _.”_.v
A L

et |
P i Bt | B B
e b 3

(e A Ry ED
e e ey

TS - ! WssiE+ =13
ROEERE L H u..m. 3 x 5 Woe0gr = "1H

FLRE -3

mm__an4u-_m_
: WO'o0Z+ = 'Y j.W

POZOL+ = 18 -

i s o e e—

e

‘Sagar
aar !
o o

-1 N e Brsar@

Er. Prem
University




.
89

CD ANNERURE 36~
174}
Abstract of Cost for Road Work
Mame of Work : Construction of Entrance corridor -2 of Central
University of Punjab , Bhatinda , Punjab.
Length of road = 470m
SUB*HEAD Description Cost (Rs.)
1.00 EARTH WORKS 1,40,32,048 80
2.00 CEMENT CONCRETE WORK B67.50 '167.00
A4 TV REINFORCED CEFMENT CONGRETE WOIRIL 1,65 156.00
4,00 BRICK MASONRY WORK 26.92,547.00
5.00 STONE WORK 121716.00
5.00 STEEL & STAINI FSS STEEL WORK 10,u8, 768,00
7.00 FOOT PATH PAVEMENT & KERES 1,03,86,286.77
8.00 FINISHING WORK 2 75,876.00
9.00 ROAD WORK 51,29,463.90
10.00 WATER SUPPLY _ 10,77,654.20
11.00 DRAINAGE WORKS 29 48 903.00
TOTAL 4 4578 895.67
\ Add Contingencies @ 3% 1337367
TOTAL 4 59.16,262.67
P
! SAY(Crore) | 4.59
eme d hvinder Feefs)) . T+ 003
_.;.-—-—-_-___-"
Y. 96
i s

= o

Er. Prem Sagar
Univarsity Enginsar
Central University of Punjab

Bathinda ‘_{\\kj g {. .l_)

16

A 5



o

®

Name ol the University: Central University of Punjab, Mansn Road, Bathinda

Rate Conlormity Certilicute

1 is certified that estimates for the proposed Construction of remaining portion half side (left hand side)

ol main entrance corridor between Academic Block and alrendy constructed Left Hand Side of Main

Lintmnce Corridor for the completion of Phase -1A works at Cential Univessily of Punjub, Main Campus

regeion Tor the year 2016,

Sianaluie ,\-/:}

I'-’.r:gi sLrar :
(Scllt. Smfy fr7

1:.‘__': [ ';r 1‘.4. ." .-'_‘I ":""i-‘:

L/ Prof. Jagduep Singty

L4

*rAar

W e Sy, i
f t.."q- ¥l Bl =) a

Carira, Uiz of b Lo g

i "--"-n:u“dﬂ :
4

17

at village Ghudda (Bathinda) during 2017-18 period has been prepared based on current DSR rates of the

T A
.H'|I

Signature ﬁ%—gw}

PWD Engineer/University Engineer
(Seal)  Er, Prem Sagar

University Enginear
Central University of Punjab
Bathinda

L



©

Coerlified that:-

E)

(b)

k)

()

2)

("
(£)

Signature %‘T"‘J . | Signature

Engineer . Er, Prem Sagar (V.C./Regigkrag) o 7 R i
(Seal) University Engineer (Seal) _ﬁr' ﬂﬁé ﬁﬁ: Jagdeep Singh
Central University of Punjab _ bl glstrar ~
Bathinda Yoirg s fawafaeaay, sfosr
R0 i s Central University of Punjab, Bathinda

The plan and estimates of the proposed Construction ol remaining portion half side (left hand
side) of main entrunce corvidor between Academic Block and already constructed Left Hand Side

of Main Entrance Corridor for the completion of Phase -1A has been approved by the Building

Advisory Committee and conformity with the norms as suggested by the commission and the

rates are as pér DSR 2016,
The land on which the proposed road is being constructed is under the undisputed ownership

and possessions of the university.
The proposed construction will be executed by the PMC/CPWD/NHAI on behalf of the

University.
The expenditure over and above UGC grant, if any will be met by the University from its own,
11,._I
o

resources and the construction will not be delayed for want of funds.
The structural soundness of structure to bear the load of the proposed building in case, it is

going to be constructed upon the ground floor building now or in future = N. A. (being road

work).
The University has not availed any grant for the proposed construction earlier.

After letter of the Award for the work PMC/CPWD/NHAI will complete the project within 06

months.

Ve

&

| 8

i*‘l
P
"



ird
¢

ihasvad Bl sidy ot Braugahb 'Lﬂk J‘\J’ME}L’U&E- == j’y

PART MINUTES OF THE
THIRTY SIXTH MEETING OF THE BUILDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
HELD AT CITY CAMPUS ON 22" MARCH, 2017 AT 1500 HRS

The Thirty Sixth Meeting of the Building Advisory Committee was held on 22" March, 2017
at City Campus of Central University of Punjab, Bathinda.

ltem: BAC: 36:2017:6

To consider dnd dpprove Lthe abstract of cost as per UGC guldelines for the
Construction of remaining portion of the half side (left hand side) nf main
entrance corridor between Academic Block and WMain kEntrance Corridor tor
the completion of Phase -1A worls at an estimated cost of Rs. 4.96 Crare. The
construction of second half (Right hand side) of the road will be taken up later.

The Building Advisory Committee in its 35" meeting considered and approved
the epnstruction of left hand side road of the remaining portion ol main
entrance corridor between the Academic Block and already construcied

entrance corridor for the completion of Phase - 1A at an estimated cost of Rs.
4 .96 crores.

The detailed estimate based on DSR- 2016 rates as prepared and submitted by
Architect (Annexure- 36.6) was deliberated by the Committee. On the basis of
this drawing and estimate Annexure — 36.6 (i), abstract of cost as per UGC
guidelines was unanimously approved by the Committee.

Resaolve:

The Committee unanimously approved the Abstract of Cost, Rate Conformity Certificate
and Certification as per UGC norms for the Construction of remaining portion of the half
side (left hand side) of main entrance corridor between Academic Block and Main
Entrance Corridor for the completion of Phase -1A works at an estimated cost of Rs. 4.96
Crores Annexure — 36.6 (i]. The construction of second half [Right hand side) of the road
will be taken up later. The same is to be put up to Finance committee for final approval

item No: BAC: 36:2017:7-

To consider the proposed Renovation of existing Hall No.8 for canverting it
into Girl Hostel to accommodate 168 students at the City Campus of Central
University of Punjab, Bathinda for increasing the intake of students at the
city campus of the university for session 2017-18.

[he details of the proposed Renovation of existing Hal! Mo B for converting it
nto Girt Hostel to accommaodate 168 students at the City Lamipus of Ce
Umiversity ol Punjab, Bathinda tor incre

campus of the unversity for sessior



> : : = 3
b i , LPIEay e iRy Ak e Raklf-add
. 4

Committee unanimously approved the plan, Abstract of Cost, Rate Conformity
Certificate and Certification as per UGC norms (Annexure — 36.7].

esolve:

The Cornmittee unanimaously approved the plan, Abstract af Cost, Rate Conformity
Certificate and Certification as per UGC norms for the Renovation of existing Hall No.B8 for
converting it into Girl Hostel to accommodate 168 students at the City Campus of Central
University of Punjab, Bathinda for increasing the intake of students at the city campus of
the university for session 2017-18 at an estimated cost of Rs. 0.68 Crores Annexure — 36.7,
The same is to be put up to Finance committee for final approval.

A

Are il A6 faEening of D Aovsary Commnllee

20



FEX BL- FZS ROOH

Moo TAVHENOTONOD ¥ £asSNHL 030%d HIHON HLA
S I TFIHS 00V GRLYOMHHOD HLIM TivH DNILSIKT -

e[ EIER!
_ a4 = |-.1_
- b S |
o HOQIHH0D
e I ~ =
(4 | 02 /’ b
_r | = T g
113 s Bl S
i 7 P
BE f/ EZ gL f_ £
T =
BE 7, ¥Z Lk /4 ¥
i
= HOARHOD
LE g
E < m s2 gl /_ 1 g
gs g - m ”
o m 9 Gl 8
| 22, )
CE m rw 7 —3
— 42 ¥l L ﬁ
¥ |
HOQMHOD
e g 7
EE BZ £l 8
e I 1
ZE B Zl 8
445 7 ] T
LE (e bl 1}
—- = —
w0 g LTT0L M3

_

.

i &

[y m
Cal e
-n...H__.....__.luq- F_.q..n1 m
....._ul. o= m
h&S 2%
o L vl o

|-.._ : .u.w

=

v E

Ll
]

central University of Punjab

‘adno 'SNAINYD ALID LV 8- TTvH ONILSIXA NI

o

i, £ i
.

L1

A

2]



UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION | AVNEXURE 'I‘?-fj

BAHADURSHAH SHAHZAFAR MARG

NEW DELHI - 110622
DOCUMENTS REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL OF BUILDING PROJECTS.

Lo Nome of the Universing/College . Cenwral University of Punjali. Bathimda
Name of the Building Mioject & Renovation ol exisiing Hull Mook for converting 1 i Carl
Hostel 1o accommodate 168 students at the City Campus of

Central University ol Punjab, Bathinda.

Abstract of Cost
() ol Plinth area provided in the plans 1 125 sq. meter and Existing Moor and roof of existing

lall -8 will he used
(b} Total built up area provided o the plans @ 1512 50, meter

(¢) Cost per S meler : Rs.4497/-
5. Nu. | ltem | Amount (Rs. in 2
L)
I Cost of Civil Works (as per schedule of prevailing market rates)
=] o e 66,00
2 Internal Water supply & Sanitation
3 External services
4 Add Contingencies (3%) 2.00
3 Add Architect & PMC Tree NIL
& l Clerk of waorks. if appointed : NIiL
1 Total estimuted cost 68.00
MNote:

L. Ihe above said cost mentioned at se. no. 7 is excluding the staluary Laxes.

Signature ‘L*’u’
i

Longzinewr Archiled

‘B¥'Brem Sagar
University Enginsar
Geniral University of Punjab
Bathinga AT



mane of the University: Centeal University of Punjub, Mansa Road. Bathinda

Rate Conformity Cervtificate

1 is vertilied that estimaes Tor the proposed Renovation of existing Hall No. Tor converting it into Gir
Hostel to aecommedate 168 students at the City Campus of Cenral University o | Punjab. Bathinda during
2001718 period has been prepaved based on prevailing market rates of the region for the year. DSR riles

e ol available for these tems,

Stgnature ’(ﬁ, Signature :%‘?:M

PWD Lnzincer/University Engineer

Ih.:giﬁh:luli_ i i

(Souly B 1,.-_-111.1-‘1_L~.:L§,/'Prui; Jagdsep Singh (Seal) Er p
) (WS S Registrar : I Fram SHQHT
NI SRR fvafanmen, giver | ol Lorsity Engineer

Central University of Funjab

Cenure. Unive: sity of Pus
Bathinda s
Qt "

1k == gt /
JE- LT O T e e

L] "

23



Certified thal:-

()

(c)

{d)

le}

(F)
)

The plan and estimates of the proposed Renovation of existing Hall No.8 lor converting it mto
Girl Hostel to accommodale 168 students at the City Camipus of Central University of Punjab,
l4athinda has been appraved by the Building Advisory Committee and conformity with the
norms as suggoested by the commission and the rates are as per competitive marker rates NSR
Fetlion o = 1ol availalile for these itema.

The land and Hall - 8 proposed tor renovation are on lease from Uwner (BELLU Spinning kil
with CUPE and presently is in the possession of Central University of Punjab, Bathinda.

The proposed construction will be executed by the University through its Engineering Wing,
The expenditurc over and above UGC grant, if any will e met by the liniversity from irs own
pabi i Bs Al thie L ostractinn will not be deloved for want of funds.

The structural soundness of structure to bear the load of the proposed building in case, it |s.
ening to be constructed upon the ground floor building now ar in future = M. A. (being
renovation of existing hall no. E}-.

The University has not availed any grant for the proposed renovation earlier.

The project will be completed in 10 weeks after allotment of wark,

-
Signature %ﬂ-ﬂtﬂuﬂ' Signature "'/Qq

i

Engineer (\.C./Registrar) - - :
{Seal) =r. Prern Sagar (seal) . WI%TEZ ;:ﬁ:fap Singh
warsity Enginear : Ak Ll
n::anﬂ::“;m:rsﬁnfuf Funjab T 'tf?“*"fﬁﬂ Teeafvenem, sfger
Bathinda | ,{* Central University of Punjab, Bathinda

24



()

S+

| ﬂrmmgwmﬂﬂ

Proceedings of the meeting of the internal committee held on 01/03/2017 for the technical
comparison of the 600 MHz NMR and Powder X-Ray Diffractometer

Prosent

1. Frof, P. Kamarao, Dean Academic Atfairs, CUPB
2 Prof. 5.5 Marwaha, Prot &CoC, CFST, CUPB

3. Prof. V. K. Garg, Dean SEES, CUPB

4. Dr.J. Nagendra Babu, Assistant Professor, CUPB (Convener)

The Internal committee for the purchase of the Hi-end equipment, met on 01/03/2017 at 1600 hrs at the

committee room of the University, to discuss the technical comparison of 600 MHz NMR spectrormeter

and Powder X-Ray diffractometer.

1. Techno-commetclal verification of the technical bids submitted by parties against the tendcler P-
63 (2016-17) for 600 MHz NMVIR spectrometer: The technical comparison of the bids of M/s B ruker
Biospin AG and M/s Jeol India Pvt Ltd. for 600 MHz NMR Spectrometer, was compiled (Annexure-
I) based on the clarification provided by the bidders. The bidders comply with the techinical
specifications as per the tender.

It was recommended by the committee that a meeting of the external experts be called orn 07"
Mar, 2017 wherein both the parties be invited for techno-commercial discussion and
clarification. It is also recommended to put up the purchase of 600 MHz NIVIR in the forthco ming

meeting of the Finance Committee after taking the views of the external experts for guidance

and approval.

2. “Approval for Opening the financial Bid of Powder X-Ray Diffractometer:
The convener informed the committee members that the tender for the purchase of X-Ray
Diffractometer invited vide Tender No. P-54{2016-17) dated 21/09/2016 failed as only one
tenderer filed its tender. The internal committee recommended to relook the specifications and
call Expression of Iriterest (EOI) followed by a tender for the purchase of the system. The
expression of interest meeting was held on 05/11/2016, wherein two parties participated. Their
suggestions with regard to the tender document and technical spéciﬁtatiﬂns were taken and
incorporated in the tender document. In response to the fresh tender notice vide tender No. P-
'IE‘;S dgted 1'5‘; 11/2016, following three parties pa rﬂ!:]p-ﬁt&d in the lender:
i. M/s Spectris Technologies Pvt Ltd
il. IR Technology Services Pvt Ltd
iii. Thermofischer Scientific Pvt Ltd
=

w0 NS ™
ﬂ@ , | %] 2t ¥ |

T



g6

The technical bids of the three tenderers were opened and technical specifications of the bids wis-

3-vis tender notice were evaluated. The tenderer M/s Spectris Technologies Pvt Ltd the only cne

out of the three tenderers, met the technical specification as per CUPB's tender,

As only one bidder M/s Spectris Technologies Pvt Ltd, is meeting the technical specification and
gualifies to open their financial bid, the committee in the light of efforts put-in to purchase the
system by calling expression of interest and tenders twice, recommends to the Hon'ble Vice
Chancellor to take the approval of the finance committee in its next meeting to open the financial

bids of M/s Spectris Technologies Pvt Ltd, the only bidder qualifying the tender.

It was recommended that the purchase of Powder X-Ray diffractometer be placed before
external experts in the meeting scheduled on 07" Mar, 2017. It is also recommended to puf up
the purchase of powder X-Ray Diffractometer in the forthcoming meeting of the Finance

Committes alter Laking Lhe views ul Lhe exlemal experts for guldance and approval,

3. Approval of Technical Specifications of LC-M5/MS and UPLC-HRMS for Inviting Tenders:
The draft specifications of LC-WiS/M5 and UPLC-HRMS were deliberated by the committee

members and recommended to place the same before the external expert members for their

concurrence to float the tender.

submitted for approval please. '
fomden N, C R
f 1N, Bdbu [\%\ﬁﬂ

Prof. P. Ramarao Prof. 5. 5. Marwaha Prof. V. K. Garg
DAA I/c CIL, CoC, CAA Dean SEES

l"aly

Assist. Prof., CCS

= L .

o ) 5
O
[67<Y

i Ik '8
T—'ﬂqﬁf. Htauh/C
iﬁi*-]rfblﬂf G AT

iDL 024 93 }j'}




49

@NNE XURL - 7@

Proceedings of the meeting of the committee held on 07/03/2017 for the techno-commercial
negotiation of the 600 MHz NMR and Powder X-Ray Diffractometer

The committee constituted to recommend the purchase of the Hi-end equipment, met on 07/03/20172
at 1100 hrs at the conference room of the University, to discuss the techno-commercial aspects for 600
MHz NMR spectrometer and Powder X-Ray diffractometer with the bidders of the equipment which

meet the technical specifications as per tender.

Present
A. MEMBERS OF THE EQUIPMENT PURCHASE COMMITTEE

1. Prof. A. K. Chakraborti, Professor & Head, Department of Medicinal Chemistry, NIPER

Mohali
Dr. Ajai Prakash Gupta, Senior Technical Officer, Quality Control and Quality Assurance

2.
Division, llIM, Jammu '
3. Prof. P. Ramarao, Dean Academic Affairs, CUPB
4. Prof. 5. 5. Marwaha, Prof &CoC, CFST, CUPB 3
2. Prot. V. K. Garg, Dean SEES, CUPB
6. Mr. Ajit Singh, Finance Officer, CUPB (Co-Opted Member)

7. Dr. ). Nagendra Babu, Assistant Professor, CUPB
Prof. Narpinder Singh, Prof. & Head Department of Food Science and Technology, GNDU Amritsar has

conveyed telephonlcally his unavailability for the meeting.
B. Vendors for Techno-Commercial Meeting 600 MHz NMR Spectrometer (Attendance attached

as Annexure-|)
1. M/sleol India Pvt Ltd _
2. M/s Druker Biospin AG Pvt Ltd

Agenda Item No.1: Techno-commercial verification of the technical bid provided by parties against the
tender P-63 (2016-17) for 600 MHz NMR spectrometer

Resolutions: Both the vendors M/s Jeol India Pvt Ltd and M/s Bruker Biospin AG Pvt Ltd have consented
to provide an additional Performance Bank Guarantee of 10% of the order value upon
receipt of purchase order has been attached as Annexure-ll and lll. The committee
recommends to get the approval of financial committee for opening the financial bid for

600 MHz NMR spectrometer.

Agenda Item No.2: Techno-commercial verification of the technical bid provided by parties apainst the
%

tender P-65 (2016-17) for Powder X-Ray Diffractometer,

Resolutions: The tender r;]unt;ed by M/s Spectris Technologies Pvt. Ltd. is the only qualified bidder. The
committee recommends to get the prior approval of Finance Committee and Executive
Council for the purchase of Powder X-Ray Diffractometer from for opening the financial

bid of the only qualified bidder M/s Spectris Technologies Pvt Ltd.

Agenda ItemNo. 3: Concurrence on technical specifications of LC-MS/MS by the expert committee. The
name of the equipment was put to the committee as per the sanctions received from UGC.

Resolutions: The committee deliberated the technical specifications of Liquid Chromatography-Tandem
Mass Spectrometer (LC-MS/MS or MS") and recommends the same as attached in
Annexure-I\V for the tender advertisement.

b o



%

At the end of the meeting, convener of the committee on behalf of the university conveyed thanks to
the outside technical experts and internal members of the committee.

) _Jeod ! M PRamalas__

Prof. A. K. Chakrahnrtl?ff.,;{ff“  Dr.A. P, Gupta Prof. P. Ramarao .'?'J”?-‘F;"'

Prof, & Head NIPER MDHALI 5TO, IJII"'.-'T Jammu DAA ’
L) (- H-;vm f 4 gl KH;J’.&&@*
Dabu

A -t:1
Prof. V. I, Gaig M 5. Maiwal j "{ll Mr. ﬁdlf:h:gh
Dean, SEES EuC, F{.md Sci& Tech. Fﬁ'fénce Officer, CUPB  Assist. Prof.,CCS

2 &



®

=

Central Unwersnty of Pun jab Bathmda;;' ﬁ

Mansa Road, Near/Delhi Rallway Crossing, Bathinda — 151 001
Tech_nucummercial Meeting j :

5. No.

' Date: 07.03.2017 : T
| 600 MHz NMR .'
. Atte ndance ' 3
|

Name of the ' Address and Contact Details
Representative ' :

ETHHU[_ Q&UUF_\E | dF0L lunes FU'?; l 7D
- NEH :

J GQ? DIYSEST

SRTTEETN M@ e |
. o | }...;?\.k\\"t-— ?ﬂ.\_ Lﬁ
Cxe‘cm‘i}%\&_ Al 5L Lo TR

o
o

Ty B L T P e dm BPENL .
ml"&i—' o R B SR ey R e o | BT e o e e e e et S
! ; ' - S _'_- R . oyt s L = 3

2 '.
— : .'nl i
i 1 i
| | 8!
4 | ]
4 ,
1 ;
i
I I
!

..___
o L e
e i

High End Equipment Purchase Committee

: ! 5 z !
J__. I:
Y. e i
. Prof A K. ghakrahc:rn Iy B A PGt M %

Prof. & Head, DMC, NIPER , STO, M, Jammu

Mool \ (ool
= rfSEMamfaha

- Prof. P, Ramarao

DAA, CUPB

CoC, EFSTI Y0y

29

k" ._-
FRITR S

. Prof. V. K. Garg
Dean SEES




i

g T VS

el s TR

T d e ——rhed o -

C

A e

e

reprady 'Oﬂ" e e T I T

gy

PO S | -.-_-!-. s i B e 8 i 2 STt e s H

08 B e e e

CoREaE D Fon g aval i

geo )

- Sincerely yours,

JEOL INDIA PVT. LLTD.

Elegance Towar, Level 2, 212-8, Jasola Busipess Distri €1 Conipe
Jasola, Mew Delhi= 110025, IN{IA

Tel- 1910 VI 6472 2578, G565 0058 - Fac: (91) 11 6635 1235 + www]eoloopin

Dated 07 March, 2017

To, !
The Registrar, :

Central University of Punjab,

City Campus, Mansa Road, Bathinda
Punjab, India- 151001

Tender reference Number: P-63 (2016 - I7) Dated: 15" November 2016,

Dear Sir,

This is in reference to our discussion regarding penalty clause in case of delay in
installation of |EOL ECZ600R NMR Spectrometer (in case of being L1 party).

We hereby confirm thatif ihs_ta!lat[c_:-n of JEOL ECZ600R NMR Spectrometer will not.ha

completed 'in stipulated itime' as per JEOL Installation Checklist of quoted

configuration or 120 i r lation r
terms then CUP, ‘Bhatinda will not be ligble to pay remaining 10% amount of final

prices.

JEOL will submit PEG of 10% amount of final FOR prices on successful installation of
JEOL ECZ600R NMR spectrometer.
|

Please note that this E_la;t_s_egwi!! be applicable only in case of delay in installation from
JEOL Side. '

If delay is because of site readiness or any other parameter related to customer then
this clause will not be applicable. :

Thanking you,

With Best Repards:

For JEOLINDIA PVT: LTD. N>/
Sourabh:Narang ’ SL
Sales Director ! Ay

slpiieofindi.com

L&
{yl, ,&: : NEW. DELI, KOLKATA, MUMBAIL BANGALOR E; CHENNAI

63,



A e B
BRUKER INDIA SCIENTIFIC pVT LTD
3, Dayasagar, Goky Idham

Goregaon (E), Mumbai-400063 i :
Ph: 022 28490060 Cevdreed 9 “’“"“""Eﬁt‘-“‘:\“\gg
Fax:022 28490059 Rawppdy

| 07.0% . 2akd .
Ve coe (;::xrj

ST T SRS e, ey 29 XRen X Clﬁawwmf

-

Lo \"‘“‘\“5"\5 : \"JV\(M S MW sk we "‘C._’_'?-'::.W:"-..')Q’(‘ N
NN Ne H : v |
'C’f&“ Uﬁ;"w}xﬂék @k MU f%ﬂ’h..ﬂq_ Tb“fﬂ'&'\h_sx @\ AN o ;
A WAL Deandy ove ‘%\Q“ﬁﬁk ?’:‘;k’twnkk:;%;‘ s
T M- % - RAS N0
) : »&}E\)‘f\e‘f‘_a_ < M W}Eiﬁim L'\w ﬂ_ﬂlﬂ,l
’gﬂ%ﬁ; MEQ:E:‘;\_ {:._c:-j\ﬂ*i'f:-'-"'fhk..ﬁ-’h L e, ot

N 'i-f-,_wﬂﬂ_ BBy
AN O e O

)

o ERPEOR G WA

T %w“&wml
3) f &ﬂﬁ

Pl _2-



61

Technical Specification for Liquid Ch romatography Tandem Mass
Spectrometer (LC-MS/MS or MS")
High resolution mass spectrometer platform with hybrid mass analyser and separation de vices is
required for qualitative and quantitative analysis ol small molecule in food, environment, and
pharmaceutical applications. The instrument should also be able to carry out the high reso lution
mass spectrometry of direct insert samples of small organic compounds. LC and MS/MS o MS®
should be lrom same vendor for better compatibility.
i 5 ljil_ﬂ:-!.[.l-: e e e e R
I. Quaternary/Binary gradient pump with 15000 psi or betier.
Flow rate: Tpl/min to 2ml/min or better with gradient 0.00 1 mL
and Flow rale Accuracy +1%.
System Delay Volume < 400ul, independent of system
backpressure (with standard mixer) b
b) Autosampler: capacity 80 vials of 2/1.5 ml or better with temperature

control 5-40°C,
¢) Column compartment to handle columns 150 mm or better with

temperature control ambient to 60°C or better.
d) Photo Diode Array Detector: Standard detector with Wavelength
[ . Range :190-- 700nm; Wavelength Accuracy . £l wr better. -
lonization a) Dedicated Electro Spray lonization (ESI) and Atmospheric Pressure
Source Chemical ionization (APCI) sources with positive and negative
! ionization (should work without breaking the vacuum).

b) ESI flow rate upto 2 ml/min without splitter.
Additional accessories required for metabolomics and small molecules

|~ shouldbequoted =

Quadrapole followed by a Collision Cell having high Mass Resolution
efficiency (Time of Flight or Orbitrap)
Quadrupole Mass analyzer with collision cell followed by Time of flight
Mass Analyzer/High Resolution Mass Analyzer:
i : TOF analyzer/High Resolution Mass Analyzer with ion source and ion

reflectron with increased mass resolution & accuracy. It should have positive
and negative ion modes. :
The instrument should be capable of performing MS Scanning, MS/MS
product ion scanning and simultaneous MS and MS/MS scanning.
The system should capable to do both Data dependent and Data Independent
v analysis.
- The system should be capable of performing Qualitative and Quantitative

analysis with the highest sensitivity, accuracy, precision and reproducibility,
Desolvation temperature should be > 400°C or better

System should be capable of doing intact mass analysis
Quadruple Mass Range should be up to 1200 m/z or better for singly charged |

¢)

Mass analyzer

‘Mass Range of
Quadrupole: '10NS.

TOF Mass Range of the analyzer must be from 50 to 10,000 m/z or better. In
case of orbitrap 6000 m/z maintaining high resolution in the same mode

o . j\‘\& or®

Mass Range of
| high resolution




,O

Mass  System
(TOF/Orbitrap
syslem):

Acquisilion
ate:

Kesolution:

Mass
Accuracy:

Reference
Mass
Introduction:

Sunsilivity:

Iyoamic
Range:

database

4 order of dynamic range or better |

Software and | The software should be user friendly & have capabilities to perform the

A spectra per second in case of TOF and 12 Hz or better per second in case
of Orbitrap Technology over the entire mass range

=35,000 FWHM or better in broad range, in case of orbit trap resolution
= 140,000 FWHM or betier.

| ppm internal calibrate and 3 ppm external calibrate

The instrument should be capable of internal reference mass correction. by
nfusing calibrant on the run

1 pi standard signalfuuise taliv, JUUL T 3/ 1 talio with ieserpiie.

e —

following functions.

a) Single window sofiware to control UPLC and QTOF.

b) Automated mass calibration.

¢) Software tools for addressing Screening, Component ldentification &

- Structural Elucidation workflows.

d) Structure interpretation tool.

¢) The software should also have capability for assigning structures by
taking fragment ion spectra into account and automatically calculating
fragments based on algorithms.

t) Provide free perpetual license with upgrade for all the software
throughout the period of warranty and CMC. -

Warra nty &
Training:

a) Warranty for three years for LC, MS and Nitrogen Generator and should
caver over all hardware/software and consumables.

b) Training for small molecules, metabolomics should be provided for two
operators at the training lab of vendor and CUP, Bhatinda to be offered
for weak at principals site.

¢) Onsite technical operating support service for 3 years on pro rata basis as

per 5. No. 44 of tender document.

ol e Tl b

Other -~
Requirements

a) Adequate supply of basic kits and any other relevant columns and other

consumables ete. for smooth running of the system.
b) Responsibility of on-site maintenance by the manufacturer for 24x7

operations,

c) System installation at the site provided by CUPB to be done by the |

|

k]

23



"!
|

e

Optional

vendor. Only room would pe provided with ﬂd.E;:rLIEI.LE water and routine
electrical supplics, Any deviation from the routige electrical swpplies
and furniture requiremen (s, the vendor would have to ex pedite (he
Same at his own cost, Any civil requirement should be informed in the
quote itself,

d) The full capabilities of the system have to be demonstrated 10 (he
complete satistyctlon and specify the pre-installation requirement,

¢) Company should have dedicated application specialist with a proven
track record to provide onsite training.

f) Operation and maintenance training (service label) should be pro vided

on-site to our staf ['students/scientists. Hands-on training course for the

users by experts for using the instrument affer the installation process is

Lo be completed on a set of dates given by CLIP, Bathinda.

Downtime respanse should be provided within 48 hours and replace ment

of parts under warranty should be performed by 2 weeks,

h) All the spares, clectronic board hardware consimahle requireniens
meluding tblng, nurs, lerrules, cutter etc. accessories required for
functioning on entire hiw & s/w for the period of 3 veurs should be

___quoted rate inclusive.  awips B : N .

4. Multimode ionization sources should be quoted,

b.  Direct Infusion Device: Syringe pump or better technology for direcy

infusion ul samples should be quoted. (As per system requirement).

¢. Environmental and food samples small molecule analysis software and

database.
d. Comprehensive maintenance contract (CMC) /vear to be quoted for 4™

to 7" year.
€. UPLC quality columns as desired below should be provided with guard

columns and connectors for each column.
(1) Columns C-18e (150mm or more 3 um or better particle size) -

g

[0 Nos.

(i) Columns C-8 (150min or more 3 Hm or better particle size) — 5
Nos,

(111) Chiral Columns (150mm or more 3 pm or better particle size) — 4
Nos, g

(1v) Columns for food and environmental pesticide residue analysis to
be quoted in duplicate. : ~ 1K

24

d
P



